wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 49% 78% 11% 40% 40% 58% 73% 80% 11% 33% 46%
Unfavorable 42% 14% 88% 50% 52% 32% 17% 12% 88% 59% 41%
Heard of / Undecided 7% % 0% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% 0% 6% 13%
Never heard of 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% % % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 24% 8% 58% 27% 31% 19% 10% 7% 58% 32% 22%
Unfavorable 23% 32% 4% 22% 25% 22% 40% 27% 4% 23% 21%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 17% 10% 16% 13% 19% 15% 19% 10% 12% 21%
Never heard of 36% 41% 28% 34% 31% 40% 34% 46% 28% 32% 36%
Refused % 1% 0% 0% % 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
Favorables - Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 4% 3% 8% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 8% 7% 1%
Unfavorable 9% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 12% 8% 7% 11% 9%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 19% 14% 14% 16% 16% 18% 20% 14% 14% 14%
Never heard of 71% 68% 71% 72% 68% 73% 67% 69% 71% 68% 76%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 31% 10% 68% 37% 42% 22% 14% 7% 68% 46% 29%
Unfavorable 61% 85% 23% 54% 50% 71% 79% 88% 23% 45% 63%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 6% 5% 9% 9% 7%
Never heard of % 0% 0% % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused % % 0% 1% % % 1% 0% 0% % 1%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, and |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 84% 4% 43% 42% 62% 79% 88% 4% 36% 49%
the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Warren,  [Republican Geoff Diehl 31% 7% 80% 36% 42% 21% 10% 5% 80% 45% 27%
Republican Geoff Diehl, and Independent Shiva g arq e s A aqura; 5% % 2% 8% % 4% 0% 2% 206 10% 6%
Ayyadurai, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) % 0% 0% % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5%
Refused (not read) 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 6% 0% 7% 1% 2%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% 2% 4% 9% 5% 7% 2% 2% 4% 7% 11%

read)
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia
Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 49% 52% 57% 44% 47% 44% 65% 37% 52% 46% 68%
Unfavorable 42% 39% 31% 46% 47% 48% 23% 56% 40% 48% 10%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 6% 10% 8% 4% % 10% 4% 8% 6% 16%
Never heard of 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 6%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 24% 17% 15% 28% 32% 26% 9% 36% 26% 27% 9%
Unfavorable 23% 19% 27% 25% 22% 26% 22% 23% 22% 25% 16%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 19% 15% 13% 18% 13% 18% 12% 20% 17% 15%
Never heard of 36% 46% 43% 33% 29% 35% 51% 28% 31% 32% 59%
Refused % 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
Favorables - Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 6% 0% 6% 5% 5% 1%
Unfavorable 9% 11% 11% 9% 7% 15% 8% 5% 9% 9% 9%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 15% 25% 15% 10% 18% 20% 13% 12% 15% 20%
Never heard of 71% 70% 61% 69% 79% 61% 71% 75% 74% 71% 70%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 31% 30% 23% 32% 38% 39% 13% 44% 29% 34% 18%
Unfavorable 61% 62% 70% 56% 59% 52% 7% 48% 66% 60% 70%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 8% 7% 10% 4% 9% 9% 7% 4% 6% 11%
Never heard of % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% 1% 1% % 1%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, and |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 56% 66% 44% 49% 48% 73% 38% 53% 48% 80%
the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Warren,  [Republican Geoff Diehl 31% 26% 22% 35% 37% 36% 16% 47% 26% 35% 9%
Republican Geoff Diehl, and Independent Shiva g arq e s A aqura; 5% 8% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 7% 2% % %
Ayyadurai, for whom would you vote?

Would not vote (not read) % 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 6% 0% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Refused (not read) 2% 1% 0% 5% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% 1% 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 9% 6% 4%

read)
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L

EDUCATION LEVEL

INCOME RANGES

Some

High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 49% 30% 50% 51% 63% 58% 51% 52% 46%
Unfavorable 42% 60% 41% 39% 31% 32% 37% 41% 47%
Heard of / Undecided 7% % 8% 8% 5% % 11% 5% 6%
Never heard of 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Refused % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 24% 36% 22% 26% 15% 23% 21% 22% 28%
Unfavorable 23% 10% 22% 23% 38% 12% 26% 28% 21%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 12% 22% 15% 12% 12% 18% 14% 17%
Never heard of 36% 42% 33% 36% 34% 48% 36% 36% 34%
Refused % 0% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
Favorables - Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 4% 8% 1% 6% 2% 9% 2% 5% 6%
Unfavorable 9% % 6% 11% 13% 3% 12% 10% 10%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 14% 16% 15% 17% 10% 16% 17% 15%
Never heard of 71% 71% 76% 67% 67% 77% 70% 69% 68%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 31% 59% 33% 25% 14% 37% 30% 27% 31%
Unfavorable 61% 32% 63% 64% 80% 56% 64% 63% 65%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 9% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 10% 4%
Never heard of % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, and |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 34% 53% 54% 66% 61% 57% 54% 47%
the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Warren,  [Republican Geoff Diehl 31% 42% 31% 31% 23% 27% 29% 32% 34%
Republican Geoff Diehl, and Independent Shiva g arq e s A aqura; 5% 7% 2% 8% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Ayyadurai, for whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Another candidate (not read) 3% % 4% 1% 0% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Refused (not read) 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% % 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8%
read)
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
‘MassINC
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable |favorable| Warren Diehl
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 49% 44% 35% 51% 60% 10% 100% 86% 3%
Unfavorable 42% 49% 56% 42% 28% 86% 0% 3% 95%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 2% 0% 9% 1%
Never heard of 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Refused % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 24% 28% 41% 25% 12% 54% 5% 4% 64%
Unfavorable 23% 16% 13% 25% 33% 9% 37% 36% 6%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 13% 22% 19% 11% 11% 15% 16% 11%
Never heard of 36% 43% 24% 30% 42% 26% 43% 43% 19%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
Favorables - Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4%
Unfavorable 9% 12% 6% 8% 10% 13% 10% 9% 12%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 11% 22% 18% 14% 15% 14% 17% 15%
Never heard of 71% 73% 68% 69% 73% 65% 73% 72% 69%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 31% 42% 41% 31% 18% 100% 6% 7% 73%
Unfavorable 61% 50% 53% 62% 73% 0% 91% 89% 17%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 8% 7% 5% 9% 0% 2% 4% 11%
Never heard of % 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused % % 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, and |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 44% 38% 51% 69% 10% 93% 97% 0%
the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Warren,  [Republican Geoff Diehl 31% 39% 45% 31% 17% 73% 2% 0% 98%
Republican Geoff Diehl, and Independent Shiva g arq e s A aqura; 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% % 0% 0%
Ayyadurai, for whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 2% 3% 2%
read)
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
‘MassINC
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Wblll‘ Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018
in the 2018 General Election

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 49% 67% 38% 59% 63% 22% 35% 64% 16% 26%
Unfavorable 42% 28% 52% 23% 31% 68% 44% 28% 77% 51%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 4% 7% 18% 5% 8% 19% 7% 5% 24%
Never heard of 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
Favorables - Geoff Diehl Favorable 24% 12% 33% 14% 12% 54% 24% 14% 54% 14%
Unfavorable 23% 31% 20% 22% 31% 11% 4% 29% 12% 11%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 16% 16% 16% 18% 12% 12% 18% 9% 26%
Never heard of 36% 42% 31% 48% 38% 23% 60% 39% 25% 49%
Refused % % 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
Favorables - Shiva Ayyadurai Favorable 4% 1% 6% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 0%
Unfavorable 9% 12% 8% 6% 8% 14% 2% 9% 11% 4%
Heard of / Undecided 16% 20% 14% 10% 16% 14% 14% 17% 11% 20%
Never heard of 71% 67% 71% 80% 70% 68% 82% 70% 72% 76%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 31% 22% 39% 17% 19% 60% 38% 17% 73% 26%
Unfavorable 61% 75% 53% 62% 76% 32% 42% 7% 21% 46%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 3% 7% 20% 5% 8% 18% 6% 6% 26%
Never heard of % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Refused % % % 0% % 0% 0% % 0% 2%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
If the election for U.S. Senate were held today, and |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 53% 67% 43% 64% 65% 28% 39% 68% 17% 33%
the candidates were Democrat Elizabeth Warren,  [Republican Geoff Diehl 31% 18% 40% 22% 18% 60% 39% 17% 70% 32%
Republican Geoff Diehl, and Independent Shiva g arq e s A aqura; 5% 2% % 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 7%
Ayyadurai, for whom would you vote?
Would not vote (not read) % 0% % 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 0% 8% 3% 2% 8%
Refused (not read) 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 10% 6% 2% 20%
read)
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

Conducted for WBUR by %
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1 Page 5 of 35



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
Even though you are undecided, which way are you |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 23% 72% 0% 18% 15% 28% 0% 100% 0% 19% 17%
leaning as of today? Republican Geoff Diehl 13% 0% 43% 12% 0% 20% 0% 0% 43% 0% 19%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 13% 0% 0% 17% 26% 5% 0% 0% 0% 33% 7%
Would not vote (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 51% 28% 57% 54% 59% 46%|  100% 0% 57% 48% 58%

read)
Total 29 4 2 23 11 18 1 3 2 9 14
SENATE HORSERACE W LEANERS Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 86% 4% 44% 43% 64% 79% 90% 4% 37% 51%
Republican Geoff Diehl 32% 7% 82% 37% 42% 23% 10% 5% 82% 45% 29%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 6% 1% 2% 9% 7% 4% 0% 2% 2% 12% 6%
Would not vote (not read) % 0% 0% % % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5%
Refused (not read) 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 6% 0% 7% 1% 2%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 6%

read)
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 31% 39% 12% 31% 28% 34% 38% 39% 12% 28% 33%
dealing with nurse staffing levels... No 58% 52% 76% 58% 64% 53% 52% 53% 76% 66% 51%
Don't know / Undecided 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 12% 10% 7% 10% 5% 16%
Refused % 1% 1% % % 1% 0% 1% 1% % 0%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 64% 78% 35% 62% 64% 64% 82% 75% 35% 60% 64%
dealing with money in elections... No 27% 15% 49% 29% 31% 23% 11% 18% 49% 35% 23%
Don't know / Undecided 9% % 15% 9% 5% 12% 6% 8% 15% 4% 13%
Refused % 0% 1% % % % 0% 0% 1% % 0%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 68% 84% 43% 64% 59% 77% 80% 87% 43% 55% 72%
asking voters to approve a 2016 state law dealing  [No 26% 12% 52% 28% 36% 16% 18% 9% 52% 38% 19%
‘é”g:p‘l’sb"c accommodations for transgender Don't know / Undecided % 3% 4% 8% 5% 7% 2% 2% % 7% 9%
Refused % 0% 1% % % % 0% 0% 1% % 0%
Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1 Page 6 of 35
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia

Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
Even though you are undecided, which way are you |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 23% 28% 14% 29% 22% 27% 0% 0% 37% 25% 20%
leaning as of today? Republican Geoff Diehl 13% 0% 0% 11% 31% 0% 0% 0% 27% 12% 0%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 13% 0% 35% 11% 0% 36% 23% 13% 0% 13% 20%
Would not vote (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 51% 72% 51% 48% 47% 37% 77% 87% 36% 50% 60%

read)
Total 29 3 7 12 8 6 4 5 14 25 4
SENATE HORSERACE W LEANERS Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 57% 67% 46% 50% 49% 73% 38% 57% 49% 81%
Republican Geoff Diehl 32% 26% 22% 36% 38% 36% 16% 47% 28% 36% 9%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 6% 8% 7% 6% 3% 7% 6% 8% 2% 7% 2%
Would not vote (not read) % 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% % 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 6% 0% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Refused (not read) 2% 1% 0% 5% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

read)
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 31% 45% 28% 31% 28% 32% 36% 24% 33% 30% 38%
dealing with nurse staffing levels... No 58% 42% 58% 61% 63% 60% 48% 68% 57% 62% 43%
Don't know / Undecided 10% 12% 14% 8% 8% 8% 16% 7% 8% 8% 19%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% % 1% % 0%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 64% 68% 68% 68% 57% 64% 70% 64% 61% 65% 64%
dealing with money in elections... No 27% 28% 25% 23% 31% 31% 21% 31% 24% 27% 24%
Don't know / Undecided 9% 4% 8% 9% 12% 5% 10% 5% 14% 8% 11%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% % 1% % 0%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 68% 74% 78% 67% 60% 67% 84% 51% 71% 67% 77%
asking voters to approve a 2016 state law dealing  [No 26% 21% 19% 26% 32% 29% 11% 43% 20% 27% 15%
\évg:stbllc accommodations for transgender Don't know / Undecided % 5% 3% 7% 7% 2% % 6% 9% 6% 8%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% % 0% 0% % 1% % 0%
Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1 Page 7 of 35
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <

Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
Even though you are undecided, which way are you |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 23% 35% 12% 41% 0% 100% 17% 34% 9%
leaning as of today? Republican Geoff Diehl 13% 22% 18% 0% 15% 0% 0% 20% 0%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 13% 25% 0% 8% 38% 0% 0% 14% 12%
Would not vote (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 51% 18% 70% 51% 47% 0% 83% 33% 79%

read)
Total 29 6 9 9 4 2 6 10 8
SENATE HORSERACE W LEANERS Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 36% 53% 56% 66% 64% 58% 56% 48%
Republican Geoff Diehl 32% 44% 32% 31% 24% 27% 29% 33% 34%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 6% 9% 2% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Would not vote (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 7% 4% 1% 0% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Refused (not read) 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 0% 4% 2% 6%

read)
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 31% 29% 36% 31% 27% 38% 33% 35% 25%
dealing with nurse staffing levels... No 58% 61% 52% 60% 63% 45% 54% 57% 69%
Don't know / Undecided 10% 10% 11% 9% 10% 14% 13% 9% 6%
Refused % 0% 1% % 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 64% 47% 67% 67% 73% 63% 63% 72% 63%
dealing with money in elections... No 27% 45% 23% 27% 17% 35% 28% 22% 28%
Don't know / Undecided 9% 8% 10% 7% 9% 2% 9% 7% 9%
Refused % 0% 0% % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 68% 57% 63% 74% 78% 65% 62% 74% 72%
asking voters to approve a 2016 state law dealing [Ng 26% 3206 30% 2204 18% 2204 20% 24% 26%
\évg:stbllc accommodations for transgender Don't know / Undecided 6% 11% 7% 2% a%|  13% 9% 2% 3%
Refused % 0% 0% % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

‘MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable |favorable| Warren Diehl
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
Even though you are undecided, which way are you |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 23% 14% 36% 23% 24% 24% 39% 100% 0%
leaning as of today? Republican Geoff Diehl 13% 0% 51% 0% 18% 10% 0% 0%|  100%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 13% 22% 14% 17% 0% 23% 0% 0% 0%
Would not vote (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 51% 63% 0% 60% 58% 43% 61% 0% 0%
read)
Total 29 7 5 10 8 7 6 7 4
SENATE HORSERACE W LEANERS Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 45% 40% 52% 71% 11% 94% 100% 0%
Republican Geoff Diehl 32% 39% 49% 31% 18% 74% 2% 0% 100%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% % % 0% 0%
Would not vote (not read) % 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 3% 4% 0% 3% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0%
read)
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 31% 23% 43% 31% 34% 22% 42% 40% 19%
dealing with nurse staffing levels... No 58% 66% 49% 62% 51% 73% 45% 48% 74%
Don't know / Undecided 10% 10% 6% % 15% 5% 12% 12% 7%
Refused % % 2% % 0% 0% % % 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 64% 53% 60% 67% 73% 38% 82% 80% 38%
dealing with money in elections... No 27% 38% 34% 23% 18% 51% 12% 14% 50%
Don't know / Undecided 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% 11% 6% 6% 12%
Refused % % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 68% 57% 59% 69% 81% 36% 88% 88% 38%
asking voters to approve a 2016 state law dealing [Ng 26% 35% 35% 2505 13% 59% 9% 3% 56%
\évg:stbllc accommodations for transgender Don't know / Undecided % 7% % 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% %
Refused % % 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
Even though you are undecided, which way are you |Democrat Elizabeth Warren 23% 27% 25% 0% 33% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0%
leaning as of today? Republican Geoff Diehl 13% 23% 10% 0% 11% 0% 30% 15% 26% 0%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 13% 20% 13% 0% 19% 0% 0% 19% 0% 0%
Would not vote (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 51% 30% 53%|  100% 37%|  100% 70% 33% 74%|  100%

read)
Total 29 9 18 3 21 4 4 21 3 6
SENATE HORSERACE W LEANERS Democrat Elizabeth Warren 54% 68% 45% 64% 67% 28% 39% 70% 17% 33%
Republican Geoff Diehl 32% 20% 40% 22% 19% 60% 42% 18% 70% 32%
Independent Shiva Ayyadurai 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 5% 2% 6% 4% 7%
Would not vote (not read) % 0% % 0% 0% 1% 0% % 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 0% 8% 3% 2% 8%
Refused (not read) 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 20%

read)
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 31% 100% 0% 0% 39% 16% 20% 36% 23% 17%
dealing with nurse staffing levels... No 58% 0%|  100% 0% 51% 78% 57% 55% 72% 45%
Don't know / Undecided 10% 0% 0% 100% 10% 5% 23% 9% 5% 34%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 64% 81% 56% 66% 100% 0% 0% 7% 36% 40%
dealing with money in elections... No 27% 14% 36% 14% 0%|  100% 0% 16% 54% 33%
Don't know / Undecided 9% 6% 9% 21% 0% 0% 100% 7% 10% 27%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
There will be a measure on the November ballot Yes 68% 78% 64% 66% 82% 41% 53% 100% 0% 0%
asking voters to approve a 2016 state law dealing [Ng 26% 19% 31% 13% 14% 5204 20% 0% 100% 0%
\évg:stbllc accommodations for transgender Don't know / Undecided % 3% 5%  21% 4% 7% 18% 0% 0%| _ 100%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  |Much more likely 37% 54% 13% 32% 31% 43% 50% 56% 13% 25% 39%
Somewhat more likely 22% 25% 21% 21% 23% 21% 25% 24% 21% 22% 19%

Somewhat less likely 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 7% 8% 5%

Much less likely 13% 4% 22% 17% 17% 10% 5% 4% 22% 20% 14%

Would make no difference 15% 8% 25% 16% 18% 11% 11% 6% 25% 20% 12%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 12% 7% 5% 10% 7% 5% 12% 4% 11%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes Much more likely 33% 25% 48% 36% 36% 31% 24% 25% 48% 36% 36%
Somewhat more likely 20% 21% 24% 19% 17% 24% 10% 27% 24% 20% 18%

Somewhat less likely 10% 12% 5% 9% 11% 8% 20% 8% 5% 8% 10%

Much less likely 9% 15% 5% 7% 8% 11% 15% 14% 5% 6% 7%

Would make no difference 23% 25% 18% 24% 25% 22% 24% 25% 18% 26% 21%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 7% 1% 1% 4% 7%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump |Much more likely 44% 67% 14% 35% 30% 56% 56% 74% 14% 25% 46%
Somewhat more likely 15% 14% 7% 17% 17% 13% 18% 11% 7% 19% 16%

Somewhat less likely 5% 3% 10% 5% 8% 2% 6% 1% 10% 8% 2%

Much less likely 18% 5% 37% 22% 24% 12% 7% 4% 37% 27% 18%

Would make no difference 14% % 27% 15% 17% 10% 10% 6% 27% 17% 13%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health Much more likely 50% 58% 50% 45% 50% 50% 61% 55% 50% 42% 48%
care Somewhat more likely 25% 26% 21% 26% 23% 27% 23% 27% 21% 24% 28%
Somewhat less likely 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 0% 1% 5% 3% 4%

Much less likely 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2%

Would make no difference 16% 10% 14% 20% 19% 13% 10% 10% 14% 25% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

‘MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1

Page 11 of 35




wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia

Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  |Much more likely 37% 47% 46% 32% 32% 35% 51% 28% 37% 35% 50%
Somewhat more likely 22% 24% 23% 27% 16% 24% 27% 22% 17% 23% 19%

Somewhat less likely 6% 3% 2% 10% 6% 3% 3% 9% 6% 6% 4%

Much less likely 13% 11% 17% 12% 12% 21% 10% 13% 10% 14% 11%

Would make no difference 15% 9% 10% 13% 22% 14% 8% 22% 14% 14% 11%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 5% 2% 6% 13% 4% 2% 5% 15% 7% 5%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes Much more likely 33% 41% 26% 33% 35% 34% 28% 37% 34% 35% 29%
Somewhat more likely 20% 17% 17% 25% 20% 15% 20% 18% 26% 19% 25%

Somewhat less likely 10% 10% 14% % 9% 15% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8%

Much less likely 9% 11% 8% 6% 12% 6% 11% 9% 10% 9% 10%

Would make no difference 23% 16% 34% 25% 18% 28% 28% 22% 18% 23% 24%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump |Much more likely 44% 48% 49% 40% 42% 28% 61% 32% 52% 41% 63%
Somewhat more likely 15% 13% 18% 14% 14% 22% 14% 12% 13% 16% 11%

Somewhat less likely 5% 6% 8% 4% 3% 11% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5%

Much less likely 18% 19% 9% 22% 20% 20% 9% 28% 15% 20% 7%

Would make no difference 14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 18% 7% 17% 12% 14% 11%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 3% 2% 6% 7% 2% 3% 6% 7% 5% 3%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health Much more likely 50% 61% 48% 49% 47% 53% 48% 47% 52% 50% 54%
care Somewhat more likely 25% 20% 31% 31% 18% 23% 32% 24% 23% 26% 24%
Somewhat less likely 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%

Much less likely 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3%

Would make no difference 16% 13% 15% 14% 18% 18% 14% 20% 12% 16% 14%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 1% 1% 3% 8% 1% 1% 5% 8% 4% 2%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <

Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  |Much more likely 37% 26% 31% 47% 44% 39% 31% 50% 28%
Somewhat more likely 22% 12% 23% 23% 29% 16% 21% 20% 32%

Somewhat less likely 6% 8% 7% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 8%

Much less likely 13% 19% 15% 10% 10% 3% 17% 12% 15%

Would make no difference 15% 19% 17% 12% 10% 23% 18% 11% 14%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 16% 8% 4% 3% 15% 6% 3% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes Much more likely 33% 48% 36% 30% 21% 44% 34% 24% 35%
Somewhat more likely 20% 25% 26% 16% 17% 15% 25% 22% 17%

Somewhat less likely 10% 2% 7% 12% 17% 3% 9% 11% 15%

Much less likely 9% 3% 7% 11% 15% 10% 9% 12% 6%

Would make no difference 23% 18% 20% 27% 27% 21% 21% 29% 23%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump |Much more likely 44% 25% 49% 43% 54% 38% 48% 48% 36%
Somewhat more likely 15% 19% 10% 14% 20% 11% 14% 16% 21%

Somewhat less likely 5% % 6% 5% 1% 6% 5% 6% 4%

Much less likely 18% 28% 17% 16% 13% 20% 17% 12% 20%

Would make no difference 14% 10% 15% 17% 9% 13% 13% 13% 17%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 12% 4% 4% 3% 12% 4% 4% 2%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health Much more likely 50% 55% 52% 54% 36% 65% 60% 44% 40%
care Somewhat more likely 25% 13% 29% 22% 37% 6% 27% 31% 30%
Somewhat less likely 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1% 4%

Much less likely 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%

Would make no difference 16% 21% 10% 16% 17% 19% 6% 19% 18%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 0% 2% 5% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable |favorable| Warren Diehl
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  |Much more likely 37% 34% 31% 36% 46% 14% 54% 55% 11%
Somewhat more likely 22% 17% 26% 23% 23% 15% 25% 24% 16%
Somewhat less likely 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 10% 2% 3% 11%
Much less likely 13% 15% 13% 15% 9% 29% 5% 6% 29%
Would make no difference 15% 19% 15% 13% 12% 20% 9% 8% 22%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 12% 10% 6% 4% 11% 5% 4% 12%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes Much more likely 33% 39% 25% 35% 30% 53% 20% 22% 49%
Somewhat more likely 20% 20% 26% 19% 19% 25% 17% 17% 26%
Somewhat less likely 10% 5% 6% 10% 14% 3% 15% 15% 3%
Much less likely 9% 8% 11% 8% 12% 5% 14% 14% 3%
Would make no difference 23% 24% 24% 23% 24% 14% 29% 27% 17%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 8% 5% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump |Much more likely 44% 34% 42% 43% 54% 8% 70% 68% 9%
Somewhat more likely 15% 16% 12% 14% 16% 10% 16% 18% 10%
Somewhat less likely 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 12% 2% 2% 10%
Much less likely 18% 22% 23% 19% 10% 49% 4% 4% 44%
Would make no difference 14% 16% 16% 14% 10% 15% 5% 5% 21%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% % 3% 3% 6%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health Much more likely 50% 57% 54% 43% 50% 49% 52% 54% 46%
care Somewhat more likely 25% 18% 27% 30% 25% 20% 30% 27% 22%
Somewhat less likely 3% 6% 0% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2%
Much less likely 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Would make no difference 16% 16% 10% 17% 16% 20% 10% 10% 20%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
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Wblll‘ Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018
in the 2018 General Election

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  |Much more likely 37% 50% 30% 38% 48% 16% 27% 47% 17% 22%
Somewhat more likely 22% 22% 21% 29% 26% 17% 11% 26% 14% 17%
Somewhat less likely 6% 2% 8% 3% 3% 7% 18% 4% 10% 8%
Much less likely 13% 9% 14% 20% 7% 28% 14% 7% 29% 15%
Would make no difference 15% 10% 18% 8% 11% 24% 10% 11% 20% 25%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 7% 8% 2% 6% 8% 19% 6% 11% 13%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes Much more likely 33% 28% 38% 27% 25% 51% 40% 25% 55% 33%
Somewhat more likely 20% 20% 21% 16% 19% 19% 31% 21% 18% 20%
Somewhat less likely 10% 12% 8% 11% 13% 4% 1% 13% 4% 0%
Much less likely 9% 15% 7% 3% 13% 3% 2% 12% 3% 2%
Would make no difference 23% 24% 22% 31% 26% 19% 17% 25% 18% 26%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 3% 3% 11% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 19%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump |Much more likely 44% 56% 36% 51% 56% 17% 40% 58% 12% 14%
Somewhat more likely 15% 13% 15% 19% 15% 14% 13% 16% 10% 27%
Somewhat less likely 5% 6% 5% 0% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4%
Much less likely 18% 12% 23% 12% 10% 37% 20% 7% 46% 20%
Would make no difference 14% 11% 15% 11% 10% 21% 13% 11% 19% 15%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 20%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health Much more likely 50% 54% 47% 55% 53% 45% 48% 53% 43% 46%
care Somewhat more likely 25% 27% 24% 26% 28% 20% 25% 27% 23% 17%
Somewhat less likely 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5%
Much less likely 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 0% 1% 6% 0%
Would make no difference 16% 12% 18% 12% 12% 25% 13% 12% 21% 27%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10% 4% 4% 5%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

Conducted for WBUR by %
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

Conducted for WBUR by
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More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines Much more likely 43% 43% 32% 46% 45% 42% 47% 41% 32% 44% 47%
Somewhat more likely 26% 28% 30% 23% 27% 25% 27% 28% 30% 25% 21%

Somewhat less likely 4% 6% 7% 1% 3% 4% 4% 8% 7% 1% 1%

Much less likely 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 0% 5% 4% 4% 2%

Would make no difference 18% 14% 16% 20% 18% 17% 15% 12% 16% 21% 20%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 11% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 11% 4% 8%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  |Much more likely 32% 15% 55% 39% 41% 25% 20% 12% 55% 44% 34%
Somewhat more likely 18% 14% 23% 20% 16% 20% 12% 16% 23% 16% 23%

Somewhat less likely 12% 15% 3% 12% 8% 16% 12% 18% 3% 8% 16%

Much less likely 13% 22% 5% 9% 11% 15% 21% 23% 5% 8% 10%

Would make no difference 18% 22% 11% 16% 20% 16% 24% 20% 11% 21% 12%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 11% 4% 4% 5% 8% 10% 12% 4% 3% 5%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented Much more likely 31% 52% 10% 22% 20% 41% 43% 57% 10% 14% 30%
immigrants from deportation Somewhat more likely 21% 23% 19% 20% 18% 23% 28% 20% 19% 15% 24%
Somewhat less likely 8% 4% 12% 11% 9% 8% 3% 4% 12% 10% 11%

Much less likely 20% 4% 43% 26% 31% 11% 9% 2% 43% 34% 18%

Would make no difference 13% 12% 9% 16% 18% 9% 15% 10% 9% 22% 10%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 8% 2% 8% 8% 5% 7%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change Much more likely 45% 66% 9% 39% 38% 51% 68% 65% 9% 30% 48%
Somewhat more likely 22% 18% 17% 25% 22% 21% 20% 16% 17% 26% 24%

Somewhat less likely 4% 3% 13% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 13% 6% 2%

Much less likely 10% 3% 22% 11% 12% % 1% 4% 22% 15% 7%

Would make no difference 17% 10% 36% 18% 19% 16% 8% 11% 36% 19% 18%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia

Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines Much more likely 43% 53% 34% 44% 45% 44% 35% 45% 48% 43% 45%
Somewhat more likely 26% 19% 38% 23% 21% 26% 34% 27% 17% 27% 21%

Somewhat less likely 4% 1% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 7%

Much less likely 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 0% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6%

Would make no difference 18% 21% 18% 17% 16% 25% 16% 13% 17% 18% 13%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 3% 4% 6% 11% 2% 6% 7% 11% 7% 7%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  |Much more likely 32% 34% 22% 35% 37% 37% 19% 45% 29% 34% 22%
Somewhat more likely 18% 17% 16% 22% 16% 12% 22% 19% 19% 16% 27%

Somewhat less likely 12% 19% 16% 10% 8% 13% 21% 4% 12% 12% 13%

Much less likely 13% 11% 18% 8% 15% 11% 16% 11% 14% 13% 14%

Would make no difference 18% 15% 23% 21% 12% 24% 15% 15% 16% 18% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 4% 7% 4% 10% 3% 6% 6% 10% 7% 7%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented Much more likely 31% 36% 40% 25% 27% 26% 45% 15% 37% 30% 39%
immigrants from deportation Somewhat more likely 21% 20% 24% 19% 21% 19% 24% 18% 22% 20% 26%
Somewhat less likely 8% 4% 8% 7% 12% 7% 5% 11% 10% 9% 5%

Much less likely 20% 16% 13% 23% 26% 24% 10% 37% 12% 23% 7%

Would make no difference 13% 14% 15% 17% 8% 22% 10% 15% 9% 12% 18%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 9% 1% 9% 6% 3% 6% 4% 10% 6% 5%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change Much more likely 45% 66% 51% 36% 38% 41% 64% 34% 41% 42% 62%
Somewhat more likely 22% 10% 26% 30% 16% 20% 20% 24% 21% 23% 18%

Somewhat less likely 4% 5% 1% 4% 7% 4% 1% 8% 4% 5% 2%

Much less likely 10% 4% 9% 9% 13% 12% 3% 12% 11% 11% 3%

Would make no difference 17% 14% 12% 17% 23% 19% 11% 19% 20% 18% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <

Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines Much more likely 43% 35% 45% 43% 49% 43% 39% 39% 47%
Somewhat more likely 26% 19% 21% 30% 33% 18% 22% 31% 30%

Somewhat less likely 4% 10% 2% 4% 2% 4% 8% 3% 2%

Much less likely 3% 7% 4% 1% 1% 12% 4% 1% 2%

Would make no difference 18% 23% 19% 17% 12% 12% 22% 19% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 10% 6% 4% 10% 5% 8% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  |Much more likely 32% 47% 37% 30% 17% 39% 33% 29% 29%
Somewhat more likely 18% 24% 16% 18% 15% 20% 20% 16% 17%

Somewhat less likely 12% 5% 16% 11% 16% 11% 13% 14% 11%

Much less likely 13% 8% 6% 19% 19% 15% 10% 14% 15%

Would make no difference 18% 4% 14% 21% 27% 8% 13% 23% 25%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 11% 11% 2% 6% 7% 11% 4% 3%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented Much more likely 31% 32% 22% 33% 38% 47% 31% 34% 18%
immigrants from deportation Somewhat more likely 21% 8% 28% 22% 20% 15% 27% 19% 28%
Somewhat less likely 8% 10% 7% % 10% 5% 8% 9% 10%

Much less likely 20% 30% 22% 21% 11% 18% 17% 18% 24%

Would make no difference 13% 8% 14% 12% 19% % 15% 12% 17%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 11% 6% 5% 3% 9% 2% 9% 3%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change Much more likely 45% 34% 47% 46% 50% 51% 44% 48% 39%
Somewhat more likely 22% 15% 16% 27% 26% 13% 23% 23% 28%

Somewhat less likely 4% 10% 3% 4% 2% 9% 5% 4% 4%

Much less likely 10% 15% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 11%

Would make no difference 17% 22% 22% 14% 13% 18% 17% 14% 16%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central [Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA tMA | Suburbs | Suburbs [favorable | favorable| Warren Diehl
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines Much more likely 43% 38% 51% 42% 46% 36% 45% 44% 45%
Somewhat more likely 26% 22% 21% 28% 28% 26% 25% 26% 23%
Somewhat less likely 4% 8% 0% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Much less likely 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Would make no difference 18% 22% 18% 17% 13% 24% 16% 16% 20%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  |Much more likely 32% 33% 43% 34% 24% 70% 13% 12% 65%
Somewhat more likely 18% 25% 18% 16% 15% 16% 16% 17% 17%
Somewhat less likely 12% 9% 9% 13% 16% 3% 18% 18% 3%
Much less likely 13% 10% 14% 10% 19% 2% 22% 20% 4%
Would make no difference 18% 16% 13% 18% 20% 4% 22% 22% 9%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 3% 9% 6% 4% 9% 10% 2%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented Much more likely 31% 24% 26% 28% 44% 14% 45% 47% 11%
immigrants from deportation Somewhat more likely 21% 16% 17% 21% 26% 9% 28% 29% 8%
Somewhat less likely 8% 11% 7% 9% 5% 14% 3% 4% 14%
Much less likely 20% 26% 36% 20% 9% 53% 4% 4% 50%
Would make no difference 13% 14% 9% 16% 11% 6% 16% 13% 11%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change Much more likely 45% 45% 31% 42% 56% 13% 69% 67% 13%
Somewhat more likely 22% 17% 22% 21% 26% 17% 22% 21% 21%
Somewhat less likely 4% 8% 8% 2% 3% 11% % 1% 9%
Much less likely 10% 13% 14% 10% 5% 26% 1% 2% 23%
Would make no difference 17% 16% 22% 22% 10% 30% 7% 8% 31%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
‘MassINC
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Wblll‘ Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018
in the 2018 General Election

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines Much more likely 43% 40% 44% 51% 48% 34% 42% 45% 38% 42%
Somewhat more likely 26% 23% 26% 30% 26% 22% 29% 27% 24% 14%
Somewhat less likely 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 0% 4% 4% 4%
Much less likely 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 9%
Would make no difference 18% 23% 16% 10% 14% 27% 13% 16% 21% 17%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 14% 6% 8% 14%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  |Much more likely 32% 25% 38% 24% 24% 54% 28% 20% 61% 48%
Somewhat more likely 18% 17% 18% 20% 18% 20% 16% 17% 18% 25%
Somewhat less likely 12% 18% 9% 13% 15% 5% 11% 16% 4% 4%
Much less likely 13% 18% 10% 19% 17% 4% 11% 17% 5% 8%
Would make no difference 18% 19% 16% 18% 19% 14% 16% 22% 7% 12%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 3% 17% 8% 5% 4%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented Much more likely 31% 39% 25% 38% 37% 18% 27% 39% 13% 16%
immigrants from deportation Somewhat more likely 21% 25% 19% 22% 24% 12% 22% 25% 10% 13%
Somewhat less likely 8% 5% 11% 3% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 11%
Much less likely 20% 12% 27% 13% 13% 42% 15% 9% 55% 11%
Would make no difference 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 14% 13% 14% 8% 26%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 16% 5% 4% 22%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change Much more likely 45% 57% 35% 63% 57% 22% 28% 58% 15% 24%
Somewhat more likely 22% 23% 22% 15% 22% 21% 23% 24% 14% 26%
Somewhat less likely 4% 3% 6% 0% 4% 7% 0% 3% 10% 0%
Much less likely 10% 5% 12% 8% 3% 24% 12% 2% 27% 20%
Would make no difference 17% 10% 22% 13% 12% 25% 31% 12% 31% 20%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 10%
Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

Conducted for WBUR by %
More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1 Page 20 of 35
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government Much more likely 58% 56% 56% 60% 52% 63% 49% 59% 56% 52% 67%
corruption Somewhat more likely 25% 30% 20% 22% 28% 21% 38% 26% 20% 25% 19%
Somewhat less likely 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Much less likely 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 3% 0%

Would make no difference 13% 11% 16% 14% 16% 11% 9% 13% 16% 18% 10%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  [More likely 59% 78% 34% 53% 54% 64% 75% 80% 34% 48% 58%
Less likely 19% 8% 28% 24% 23% 15% 7% 8% 28% 29% 19%

Would make no difference 15% 8% 25% 16% 18% 11% 11% 6% 25% 20% 12%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 12% 7% 5% 10% 7% 5% 12% 4% 11%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes More likely 54% 45% 2% 55% 53% 55% 34% 52% 72% 56% 54%
Less likely 19% 27% 9% 16% 19% 19% 35% 22% 9% 14% 18%

Would make no difference 23% 25% 18% 24% 25% 22% 24% 25% 18% 26% 21%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 7% 1% 1% 4% 7%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump [More likely 59% 81% 22% 53% 47% 69% 74% 85% 22% 44% 61%
Less likely 23% 8% 47% 27% 32% 15% 13% 5% 47% 35% 20%

Would make no difference 14% 7% 27% 15% 17% 10% 10% 6% 27% 17% 13%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health  |More likely 75% 83% 71% 71% 73% 77% 84% 83% 71% 66% 76%
care Less likely 5% 3% 9% 6% 5% 5% 3% 2% 9% 6% 6%
Would make no difference 16% 10% 14% 20% 19% 13% 10% 10% 14% 25% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia

Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government Much more likely 58% 70% 54% 57% 56% 51% 65% 52% 62% 57% 64%
corruption Somewhat more likely 25% 14% 29% 26% 25% 27% 21% 30% 22% 25% 21%
Somewhat less likely 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%

Much less likely 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Would make no difference 13% 14% 15% 14% 11% 17% 14% 14% 10% 13% 11%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 1% % 3% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  [More likely 59% 71% 69% 59% 48% 58% 78% 50% 54% 59% 69%
Less likely 19% 14% 19% 22% 18% 24% 12% 22% 17% 20% 15%

Would make no difference 15% 9% 10% 13% 22% 14% 8% 22% 14% 14% 11%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 5% 2% 6% 13% 4% 2% 5% 15% 7% 5%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes More likely 54% 58% 43% 58% 56% 50% 48% 55% 60% 54% 54%
Less likely 19% 21% 22% 12% 21% 21% 20% 16% 18% 19% 19%

Would make no difference 23% 16% 34% 25% 18% 28% 28% 22% 18% 23% 24%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump [More likely 59% 61% 67% 55% 56% 50% 76% 44% 65% 57% 74%
Less likely 23% 24% 17% 27% 23% 30% 14% 33% 15% 25% 12%

Would make no difference 14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 18% 7% 17% 12% 14% 11%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 3% 2% 6% 7% 2% 3% 6% 7% 5% 3%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health  |More likely 75% 81% 79% 80% 66% 76% 80% 71% 75% 75% 78%
caré Less likely 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Would make no difference 16% 13% 15% 14% 18% 18% 14% 20% 12% 16% 14%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 1% 1% 3% 8% 1% 1% 5% 8% 4% 2%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <

Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government Much more likely 58% 52% 63% 57% 58% 53% 65% 59% 52%
corruption Somewhat more likely 25% 18% 23% 28% 26% 24% 22% 25% 29%
Somewhat less likely 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1%

Much less likely 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3%

Would make no difference 13% 18% 13% 11% 14% 14% 13% 13% 14%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  [More likely 59% 39% 53% 69% 74% 55% 52% 70% 59%
Less likely 19% 27% 22% 15% 13% 7% 24% 15% 22%

Would make no difference 15% 19% 17% 12% 10% 23% 18% 11% 14%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 16% 8% 4% 3% 15% 6% 3% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes More likely 54% 2% 63% 46% 38% 59% 59% 46% 52%
Less likely 19% 5% 14% 23% 33% 13% 18% 23% 22%

Would make no difference 23% 18% 20% 27% 27% 21% 21% 29% 23%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% % 3% 2% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump [More likely 59% 44% 59% 57% 74% 49% 62% 64% 57%
Less likely 23% 34% 23% 22% 14% 26% 22% 18% 24%

Would make no difference 14% 10% 15% 17% 9% 13% 13% 13% 17%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 12% 4% 4% 3% 12% 4% 4% 2%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health More likely 75% 68% 82% 76% 73% 72% 86% 75% 70%
care Less likely 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% 9% 6% 2% 8%
Would make no difference 16% 21% 10% 16% 17% 19% 6% 19% 18%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 0% 2% 5% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters

in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable |favorable| Warren Diehl
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government Much more likely 58% 61% 67% 55% 54% 58% 60% 59% 59%
corruption Somewhat more likely 25% 21% 16% 29% 27% 19% 28% 30% 18%
Somewhat less likely 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% % 1% 3%
Much less likely 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Would make no difference 13% 15% 10% 13% 15% 16% 9% 9% 18%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  [More likely 59% 51% 57% 59% 69% 30% 79% 79% 27%
Less likely 19% 19% 18% 21% 15% 39% 7% 9% 39%
Would make no difference 15% 19% 15% 13% 12% 20% 9% 8% 22%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 12% 10% 6% 4% 11% 5% 4% 12%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes More likely 54% 58% 52% 55% 49% 78% 37% 40% 75%
Less likely 19% 14% 17% 18% 26% 7% 29% 29% 6%
Would make no difference 23% 24% 24% 23% 24% 14% 29% 27% 17%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 4% 8% 5% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump [More likely 59% 50% 54% 58% 70% 18% 86% 86% 19%
Less likely 23% 28% 26% 25% 14% 61% 6% 6% 54%
Would make no difference 14% 16% 16% 14% 10% 15% 5% 5% 21%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% % 3% 3% 6%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health  |More likely 75% 75% 81% 73% 75% 69% 82% 81% 68%
caré Less likely 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6%
Would make no difference 16% 16% 10% 17% 16% 20% 10% 10% 20%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
‘MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by
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Wblll‘ Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018
in the 2018 General Election

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government Much more likely 58% 58% 56% 69% 62% 49% 57% 60% 54% 49%
corruption Somewhat more likely 25% 27% 24% 25% 28% 16% 28% 26% 23% 18%
Somewhat less likely 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%

Much less likely 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0%

Would make no difference 13% 11% 16% 6% 8% 27% 10% 11% 17% 26%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing income inequality  [More likely 59% 72% 51% 67% 73% 34% 39% 72% 31% 39%
Less likely 19% 11% 22% 23% 10% 34% 32% 11% 39% 23%

Would make no difference 15% 10% 18% 8% 11% 24% 10% 11% 20% 25%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% % 8% 2% 6% 8% 19% 6% 11% 13%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Cutting taxes More likely 54% 47% 59% 43% 45% 70% 71% 47% 73% 53%
Less likely 19% 26% 16% 15% 26% % 3% 25% 7% 2%

Would make no difference 23% 24% 22% 31% 26% 19% 17% 25% 18% 26%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 3% 3% 11% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 19%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Standing up to Donald Trump [More likely 59% 68% 52% 70% 71% 31% 52% 74% 22% 40%
Less likely 23% 18% 28% 12% 15% 42% 23% 12% 52% 24%

Would make no difference 14% 11% 15% 11% 10% 21% 13% 11% 19% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 20%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Reducing the cost of health  |More likely 75% 81% 71% 81% 80% 64% 73% 80% 66% 63%
care Less likely 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 10% 5%
Would make no difference 16% 12% 18% 12% 12% 25% 13% 12% 21% 27%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10% 4% 4% 5%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

Conducted for WBUR by %
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines More likely 69% 71% 63% 69% 71% 66% 74% 69% 63% 69% 68%
Less likely 7% 10% 11% 4% 5% 8% 4% 13% 11% 6% 3%

Would make no difference 18% 14% 16% 20% 18% 17% 15% 12% 16% 21% 20%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 11% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 11% 4% 8%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  [More likely 50% 29% 77% 58% 57% 45% 33% 27% 77% 60% 57%
Less likely 25% 38% 8% 21% 19% 31% 33% 40% 8% 16% 26%

Would make no difference 18% 22% 11% 16% 20% 16% 24% 20% 11% 21% 12%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 11% 4% 4% 5% 8% 10% 12% 4% 3% 5%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented More likely 52% 75% 29% 42% 38% 63% 71% 7% 29% 29% 54%
immigrants from deportation Less likely 29% 8% 54% 37% 40% 19% 12% 5% 54% 45% 29%
Would make no difference 13% 12% 9% 16% 18% 9% 15% 10% 9% 22% 10%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 8% 2% 8% 8% 5% 7%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change More likely 66% 84% 26% 64% 60% 72% 88% 81% 26% 56% 72%
Less likely 14% 6% 35% 15% 18% 10% 2% 8% 35% 21% 9%

Would make no difference 17% 10% 36% 18% 19% 16% 8% 11% 36% 19% 18%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government More likely 83% 86% 76% 82% 80% 85% 87% 85% 76% 7% 86%
corruption Less likely 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 5% 1%
Would make no difference 13% 11% 16% 14% 16% 11% 9% 13% 16% 18% 10%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia

Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines More likely 69% 72% 72% 67% 67% 71% 69% 72% 65% 70% 66%
Less likely 7% 4% 6% 9% 7% 3% 9% 8% 8% 6% 14%

Would make no difference 18% 21% 18% 17% 16% 25% 16% 13% 17% 18% 13%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 3% 4% 6% 11% 2% 6% 7% 11% 7% 7%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  [More likely 50% 51% 37% 57% 54% 48% 41% 64% 48% 50% 50%
Less likely 25% 30% 33% 18% 24% 24% 38% 14% 26% 25% 27%

Would make no difference 18% 15% 23% 21% 12% 24% 15% 15% 16% 18% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 4% 7% 4% 10% 3% 6% 6% 10% 7% 7%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented More likely 52% 56% 63% 44% 48% 44% 69% 33% 59% 50% 65%
immigrants from deportation Less likely 29% 21% 20% 30% 38% 31% 15% 48% 22% 32% 11%
Would make no difference 13% 14% 15% 17% 8% 22% 10% 15% 9% 12% 18%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 9% 1% 9% 6% 3% 6% 4% 10% 6% 5%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change More likely 66% 76% 77% 66% 55% 62% 84% 59% 63% 64% 80%
Less likely 14% 8% 10% 13% 20% 17% 4% 20% 15% 15% 5%

Would make no difference 17% 14% 12% 17% 23% 19% 11% 19% 20% 18% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government More likely 83% 84% 83% 83% 82% 78% 86% 83% 83% 83% 85%
corruption Less likely 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Would make no difference 13% 14% 15% 14% 11% 17% 14% 14% 10% 13% 11%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 1% % 3% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <

Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines More likely 69% 54% 66% 72% 81% 61% 61% 70% 78%
Less likely 7% 17% 6% 5% 3% 16% 12% 4% 3%

Would make no difference 18% 23% 19% 17% 12% 12% 22% 19% 15%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 10% 6% 4% 10% 5% 8% 4%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  [More likely 50% 72% 53% 48% 32% 59% 53% 45% 45%
Less likely 25% 14% 22% 29% 35% 26% 22% 28% 26%

Would make no difference 18% 4% 14% 21% 27% 8% 13% 23% 25%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 11% 11% 2% 6% 7% 11% 4% 3%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented More likely 52% 40% 51% 55% 57% 62% 57% 52% 46%
immigrants from deportation Less likely 29% 40% 29% 28% 21% 22% 25% 27% 34%
Would make no difference 13% 8% 14% 12% 19% % 15% 12% 17%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 11% 6% 5% 3% 9% 2% 9% 3%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change More likely 66% 49% 63% 73% 76% 64% 67% 71% 68%
Less likely 14% 25% 11% 12% 10% 18% 13% 12% 15%

Would make no difference 17% 22% 22% 14% 13% 18% 17% 14% 16%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105

SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government More likely 83% 70% 86% 85% 84% 7% 87% 84% 81%
corruption Less likely 3% 7% 1% 3% 1% 6% 0% 2% 4%
Would make no difference 13% 18% 13% 11% 14% 14% 13% 13% 14%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central [Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA tMA | Suburbs | Suburbs [favorable | favorable| Warren Diehl
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines More likely 69% 60% 73% 70% 73% 62% 70% 69% 68%
Less likely 7% 11% 3% 4% 9% 7% 8% 9% 5%
Would make no difference 18% 22% 18% 17% 13% 24% 16% 16% 20%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  [More likely 50% 58% 61% 50% 40% 87% 30% 30% 82%
Less likely 25% 19% 23% 23% 35% 5% 39% 39% 7%
Would make no difference 18% 16% 13% 18% 20% 4% 22% 22% 9%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 6% 3% 9% 6% 4% 9% 10% 2%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented More likely 52% 41% 43% 49% 70% 24% 74% 75% 18%
immigrants from deportation Less likely 29% 38% 43% 29% 14% 66% 7% 7% 64%
Would make no difference 13% 14% 9% 16% 11% 6% 16% 13% 11%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% % 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change More likely 66% 61% 53% 63% 82% 30% 91% 88% 34%
Less likely 14% 20% 22% 12% 7% 37% 1% 3% 32%
Would make no difference 17% 16% 22% 22% 10% 30% 7% 8% 31%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government More likely 83% 82% 84% 83% 81% 7% 88% 89% 76%
corruption Less likely 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4%
Would make no difference 13% 15% 10% 13% 15% 16% 9% 9% 18%
Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
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Wblll‘ Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018
in the 2018 General Election

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
SENATE PRIORITY: Working across party lines More likely 69% 62% 70% 81% 74% 57% 71% 72% 62% 57%
Less likely 7% 6% 8% 3% 6% 11% 2% 6% 9% 13%

Would make no difference 18% 23% 16% 10% 14% 27% 13% 16% 21% 17%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 14% 6% 8% 14%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Stopping illegal immigration  [More likely 50% 41% 56% 44% 42% 74% 44% 38% 80% 73%
Less likely 25% 36% 19% 32% 33% 9% 23% 33% 9% 12%

Would make no difference 18% 19% 16% 18% 19% 14% 16% 22% 7% 12%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 3% 17% 8% 5% 4%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Protecting undocumented More likely 52% 64% 44% 60% 61% 30% 48% 65% 23% 30%
immigrants from deportation Less likely 29% 17% 38% 15% 21% 51% 23% 16% 65% 22%
Would make no difference 13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 14% 13% 14% 8% 26%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 16% 5% 4% 22%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Addressing climate change More likely 66% 80% 57% 78% 79% 43% 51% 82% 30% 50%
Less likely 14% 9% 18% 8% 7% 31% 12% 5% 37% 20%

Would make no difference 17% 10% 22% 13% 12% 25% 31% 12% 31% 20%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 10%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

SENATE PRIORITY: Fighting government More likely 83% 85% 79% 94% 90% 65% 85% 86% 7% 67%
corruption Less likely 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Would make no difference 13% 11% 16% 6% 8% 27% 10% 11% 17% 26%

Don't Know / Refused (not read) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

Conducted for WBUR by %
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L PARTY REGISTRATION GENDER PARTY AND GENDER
Unenroll Independ
Democra| Republic ed/ Democra|Democra| Republic |Independ ent
Overall t an Other Male Female | tmen |twomen ans ent men | women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 176 60 266 259 243 80 96 60 137 129
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very important 11% 5% 20% 13% 15% 8% 5% 5% 20% 17% 10%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Somewhat important 12% 12% 16% 11% 13% 12% 10% 14% 16% 12% 11%
]f;/ﬁag) g‘e‘:;ldmg whom to support in the election I oS sorant 14%|  18%|  18%|  12%|  129%6|  17%|  15%]|  19%|  18% 9% 14%

Or not at all important 60% 63% 44% 62% 59% 61% 67% 61% 44% 61% 63%

Don't Know / Undecided 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very / somewhat important 23% 17% 36% 25% 27% 20% 15% 18% 36% 29% 21%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Not too / not at all important 75% 81% 62% 73% 71% 78% 82% 80% 62% 70% 77%
]ffr/‘(‘ja;) g‘e‘:gt"ed'”g whom to support in the election 5omrieiow T Undecided 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
Elizabeth Warren says after the November election, | Yes she should 22% 29% 12% 20% 21% 23% 22% 32% 12% 22% 19%
she will take a hard look at running for President.  [No she should not 63% 51% 78% 67% 68% 58% 63% 45% 78% 70% 64%
Do you think Elizabeth Warren shouid run for Don't Know / Undecided 15%|  20%|  10%|  13%|  10%|  19%|  15%]|  23%|  10% 8%|  17%
President in 2020, or not?

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135
(Does/did) the fact that Elizabeth Warren may run  |More likely to vote for her for 8% 12% 0% 8% 5% 12% 7% 15% 0% 5% 11%
for President make you... Senate

Less likely to vote for her for 27% 12% 44% 33% 29% 25% 12% 11% 44% 35% 31%

Senate

Make no difference on your vote 64% 75% 56% 59% 66% 62% 81% 2% 56% 60% 57%

for Senate

Don't Know / Undecided 1% 1% 0% % % 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%

Total 502 176 60 266 237 265 65 110 60 132 135

‘MassINC
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L AGE CATEGORIES AGE AND GENDER RACE
Women White /
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women [Caucasia
Overall | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+ 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 61 101 160 180 116 85 143 158 402 75
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very important 11% 13% 5% 14% 12% 12% 4% 17% 11% 12% 6%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Somewhat important 12% 20% 6% 13% 13% 10% 13% 15% 11% 11% 19%
]f;/ﬁag) g‘e‘:;ldmg whom to support in the election I oS sorant 14%|  17%|  16%|  13%|  13%|  13%|  23%]|  10%|  12%|  15%]|  15%

Or not at all important 60% 50% 2% 59% 58% 63% 60% 56% 62% 60% 59%

Don't Know / Undecided 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2% 2%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very / somewhat important 23% 34% 11% 27% 25% 22% 17% 32% 22% 23% 25%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Not too / not at all important 75% 66% 88% 72% 71% 77% 83% 66% 74% 75% 74%
]ffr/ﬁa;) g‘ecr'gt"ed'”g whom to supportin the election |5 e ol T Undecided 2% 0% 1% % 4% % 0% 2% 4% 2% 2%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
Elizabeth Warren says after the November election, | Yes she should 22% 33% 24% 21% 17% 27% 27% 16% 20% 19% 37%
she will take a hard look at running for President.  [No she should not 63% 53% 57% 65% 70% 64% 50% 72% 64% 68% 37%
Do you think Elizabeth Warren shouid run for Don't Know / Undecided 15%|  13%|  20%|  13%|  13% 8%|  22%|  12%|  16%]|  12%|  26%
President in 2020, or not?

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84
(Does/did) the fact that Elizabeth Warren may run  |More likely to vote for her for 8% 13% 6% 5% 10% 5% 11% 5% 13% 6% 22%
for President make you... Senate

Less likely to vote for her for 27% 19% 17% 34% 31% 25% 16% 32% 32% 31% 8%

Senate

Make no difference on your vote 64% 66% 76% 61% 58% 70% 2% 63% 54% 63% 68%

for Senate

Don't Know / Undecided 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% % 1% 0% 1% % 2%

Total 502 74 119 145 164 113 115 124 151 403 84

‘MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL
L EDUCATION LEVEL INCOME RANGES
Some
High college, | College
School or no graduate | Advance $25k to <|$75k to <
Overall less degree | (BA/BS) |d degree| < $25k $75k $150k | $150k +

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 72 106 178 140 49 103 163 117
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very important 11% 14% 12% 13% 6% 10% 14% 9% 9%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Somewhat important 12% 15% 12% 15% 6% 23% 12% 7% 17%
]f;/ﬁag) g‘e‘:;ldmg whom to support in the election I oS sorant 14%|  17%|  15%|  15%|  129%|  13%|  14%]|  13%|  17%

Or not at all important 60% 53% 60% 57% 74% 51% 59% 70% 58%

Don't Know / Undecided 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very / somewhat important 23% 29% 24% 27% 12% 33% 26% 16% 25%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry Not too / not at all important 75% 70% 75% 72% 86% 64% 73% 83% 75%
(is/was) in deciding whom to support in the election Don't Know 7 Undecided % 1% 1% 1% % 3% 1% 1% 0%
for U.S. Senate

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
Elizabeth Warren says after the November election, | Yes she should 22% 20% 19% 26% 24% 28% 15% 27% 25%
she will take a hard look at running for President.  [No she should not 63% 65% 65% 64% 59% 48% 62% 69% 62%
Do you think Elizabeth Warren shouid run for Don't Know / Undecided 15%|  15%|  16%|  10%|  17%|  23%|  23% 5%|  13%
President in 2020, or not?

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
(Does/did) the fact that Elizabeth Warren may run |More likely to vote for her for 8% 8% 11% 8% 6% 26% 6% 6% 5%
for President make you... Senate

Less likely to vote for her for 27% 39% 33% 23% 13% 23% 32% 25% 25%

Senate

Make no difference on your vote 64% 53% 56% 69% 80% 51% 62% 69% 70%

for Senate

Don't Know / Undecided 1% 0% 0% % 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total 502 89 144 159 104 55 116 162 105
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

FAV -
OVERAL FAV - | WARRE VOTE FOR
L REGIONS TRUMP N SENATE
Western Outer | Boston/
/ Central |Southeas| Boston Inner Total Total
Overall MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs |favorable |favorable| Warren Diehl

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 74 179 124 154 246 266 168
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very important 11% 17% 9% 12% 6% 29% 2% 2% 23%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Somewhat important 12% 13% 11% 15% 9% 15% 9% 10% 16%
]f;/ﬁag) g‘e‘:;ldmg whom to support in the election I oS sorant 14% 9%|  13%|  19%|  13%|  13%|  15%|  17%|  11%

Or not at all important 60% 58% 65% 54% 68% 39% 2% 69% 47%

Don't Know / Undecided 2% 2% 2% % 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very / somewhat important 23% 30% 20% 27% 15% 44% 11% 13% 39%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry Not too / not at all important 75% 68% 78% 73% 82% 53% 87% 86% 58%
(is/was) in deciding whom to support in the election Don't Know 7 Undecided % % % % % 3% % % %
for U.S. Senate

Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
Elizabeth Warren says after the November election, | Yes she should 22% 20% 17% 20% 31% 14% 31% 31% 11%
she will take a hard look at running for President.  [No she should not 63% 64% 68% 70% 50% 80% 49% 48% 86%
Do you think Elizabeth Warren shouid run for Don't Know / Undecided 15%|  16%|  15%|  10%|  19% 6%|  20%|  21% 4%
President in 2020, or not?

Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160
(Does/did) the fact that Elizabeth Warren may run |More likely to vote for her for 8% 9% 13% 6% 9% 4% 15% 14% 0%
for President make you... Senate

Less likely to vote for her for 27% 31% 36% 27% 19% 54% 5% 7% 56%

Senate

Make no difference on your vote 64% 59% 50% 67% 72% 41% 79% 78% 44%

for Senate

Don't Know / Undecided 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% % % 1% %

Total 502 123 64 179 136 158 248 271 160

‘MassINC
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in the 2018 General Election

Field Dates: October 25-28, 2018

OVERAL Q3: TRANSGENDER
L Q1: NURSE STAFFING Q2: ELECTIONS MONEY ACCOMODATIONS
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 152 301 46 325 131 44 342 130 28
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very important 11% 10% 12% 8% 8% 19% 8% 4% 29% 9%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Somewhat important 12% 8% 15% 10% 8% 20% 19% 12% 12% 19%
]f;/ﬁag) g‘e‘:;ldmg whom to support in the election I oS sorant 14%|  15%|  14%|  14%|  13%|  18%|  13%|  15%|  14%|  11%

Or not at all important 60% 65% 57% 68% 70% 40% 51% 68% 40% 59%

Don't Know / Undecided 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 9% 1% 4% 2%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
How important would you say the issue of Elizabeth |Very / somewhat important 23% 18% 27% 19% 17% 38% 27% 16% 42% 28%
Warren's claim to Native American ancestry ~ [Not too / not at all important 75% 80% 71% 81% 83% 59% 64% 83% 54% 70%
]ffr/ﬁa;) g‘ecr'gt"ed'”g whom to support in the election 5omrieiow T Undecided 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 9% 1% 4% 2%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
Elizabeth Warren says after the November election, | Yes she should 22% 32% 18% 18% 25% 19% 15% 26% 14% 9%
she will take a hard look at running for President.  [No she should not 63% 58% 67% 57% 60% 69% 66% 57% 80% 61%
Do you think Elizabeth Warren shouid run for Don't Know / Undecided 15%|  11%|  15%|  24%|  15%|  12%|  19%|  17% 6%|  30%
President in 2020, or not?

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29
(Does/did) the fact that Elizabeth Warren may run |More likely to vote for her for 8% 12% 7% 6% 9% 6% 10% 11% 2% 9%
for President make you... Senate

Less likely to vote for her for 27% 19% 33% 20% 21% 36% 46% 19% 47% 32%

Senate

Make no difference on your vote 64% 68% 60% 74% 70% 58% 42% 70% 50% 58%

for Senate

Don't Know / Undecided 1% 1% % 0% % 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%

Total 502 158 293 49 322 134 44 343 128 29

‘MassINC

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, available at WBUR.org Page 1

Page 35 of 35



